



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JOSEPH MANHEIM; WEST 36<sup>TH</sup>. INC.; and  
REATH & CO., LLC,

Defendants-Below, Appellants,

v.

YOUNG MIN BAN,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellee,

**No. 377, 2023**

ON APPEAL FROM  
COURT OF CHANCERY  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. 2019-0005 (VCL)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE YOUNG MIN BAN**

Dated: January 3, 2024

WEIR GREENBLATT PIERCE LLP

/s/ Jeffrey S. Cianciulli

Jeffrey S. Cianciulli, Esq. (#4369)

1204 N. King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 652-8181

Facsimile: (302) 652-8909

*jcianciulli@wgpllp.com*

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellee  
Young Min Ban*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

ARGUMENT .....9

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD MANHEIM  
LIABLE FOR MANDLE’S COMPENSATION AND IN APPLYING  
THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS STANDARD .....9

    A. Questions Presented .....9

    B. Scope of Review.....9

    C. Merits of Argument.....9

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT COMMIT AN ERROR OF  
LAW OR FACT BY FINDING THAT BAN HAD NOT HACKED  
ANY DROPBOX ACCOUNT ..... 19

    A. Question Presented ..... 19

    B. Scope of Review..... 19

    C. Merits of Argument..... 19

CONCLUSION .....24

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	13
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	9, 19
<i>Fiduciary Trust Co. v. Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 445 A.2d 927 (1982) .....	9
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	13
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (1972) .....	3, 9, 17
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366.....	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (1985) .....	3, 9, 17
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	3, 14
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. §1030, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4, 19, 21
Pennsylvania Uniform Trade Secrets Act, 12 P.S. § 5302, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4, 19, 21
